

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II

10 MAR 16 AM 11:05

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY  \_\_\_\_\_  
DEPUTY

No. 39188-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Marriage of:

GREGORY SMITH, Appellant,

v.

TAMMY SMITH, Respondent.

---

Reply Brief of Appellant Gregory Smith

---

C. Keith Stump, WSBA #16680  
Law Offices of C. Keith Stump, PLLC  
102 West Main Street, Suite 303  
Auburn, WA 98001  
(253) 333-6555  
Attorneys for Appellant Gregory Smith

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	iii
A. INTRODUCTION .....	1
B. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
(1) <u>Respondent’s Introduction and Assignments of Error</u> .....	2
(2) <u>Respondent’s Statement of the Case</u> .....	3
C. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF REPLY .....	5
(1) <u>Petitioner Did Have Standing and Also He Filed a CR 60(b) Motion (in the alternative)</u> .....	5
(2) <u>The DECREE Is Ambiguous and Has Contradictory Provision</u> ...	7
(3) <u>The DECREE cannot be harmonized to remove the ambiguity</u> ...	9
(4) <u>Social Security and Pension Payments <i>In Lieu of Social Security Is Critical To The Determination of the Amount of Petitioner’s Pension In Which Respondent Has A Community Property Share</i></u> .....	13
(5) <u>Respondent Is Not Entitled to Award of Attorney’s Fees</u> .....	14
D. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Table of Cases

United States Cases

Washington Cases

*Berg v. Hudesman*, 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... 8

*Callan v. Callan*, 2 Wn. App. 446, 468 P.2d 456 (1970)..... 9

*Chavez v. Chavez*, 80 Wash.App. 432, 909 P.2d 314 (1996).....6

*Harris v. Ski Park Farms, Inc.*, 120 Wn.2d 727, 743, 844 P.2d 1006  
(1993) .....8

*In re Marriage of Bulicek*, 59 Wn.App. 630, 800 P.2d 394 (1990).....11

*In re Marriage of Gimlett*, 95 Wn.2d 699, 629 P.2d 450 (1981).....9
